The provision of adequate off-street 

parking shall be mandatory to maintain a secondary residence use. 

401.35.3 Present proof that each secondary dwelling can be adequately 

accommodated with sanitary sewerage services. 

401.35.4 The lot area shall be at least twelve thousand (12,000) square feet. 

401.35.5 Residence uses will not be allowed on parcels where dangerous or 

flammable liquids are stored or used. 

401.36 Restaurants: in the Village District, restaurants will be allowed, subject to the 

following conditions:

[...]

residential use or zoning classification shall be screened by an opaque wall, fence, 

or hedge at least six (6) feet in height. 

507.2 Off-Street Parking: 

507.2.1 Size and Access:  For all uses, each parking space shall have a uniform 

area of one hundred sixty-two (162) square feet, being at least nine (09) feet wide 

and eighteen (18) feet long.  These uniform sizes shall be exclusive of access 

drives or aisles and shall be in usable shape and condition.  Except in the case of 

single-family dwellings, no parking area shall contain less than three (3) spaces.